
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the Borough Council of Newcastle-under-Lyme 
to be held in the Queen Elizabeth II & Astley Rooms - Castle House, Barracks Road, 

Newcastle, Staffs. ST5 1BL on Wednesday, 14th February, 2024.  The meeting will commence 
at the rise of the Special Council Meeting. 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within this agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 5 - 16) 

 To consider the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) 
 

4 MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS    

5 APPOINTMENT OF INTERIM HEAD OF PAID SERVICE   (Pages 17 - 20) 

6 APPOINTMENT OF INTERIM RETURNING OFFICER   (Pages 21 - 24) 

7 TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION UPDATE   (Pages 25 - 92) 

8 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET STRATEGIES 2024/25   (Pages 93 - 196) 

9 PAY POLICY STATEMENT   (Pages 197 - 206) 

10 WAR AND WAR WIDOW(ER)S PENSION DISREGARD TOP UP   (Pages 207 - 210) 

11 QUESTIONS TO THE MAYOR, CABINET MEMBERS AND 
COMMITTEE CHAIRS   

(Pages 211 - 212) 

12 RECEIPT OF PETITIONS    

 To receive from Members any petitions which they wish to present to the Council. 
 

13 URGENT BUSINESS    

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 To consider any communications which pursuant to Section B4, Rule 9 of the constitution 
are, in the opinion of the Mayor, of an urgent nature and to pass thereon such resolutions 
as may be  deemed necessary. 
 

14 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following report(s) as it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 



  

NOTICE FOR COUNCILLORS 

 
1. Fire/Bomb Alerts 

 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.. 
 
Fire exits are to be found at the side of the room leading into Queens 
Gardens. 
 
On exiting the building Members, Officers and the Public must assemble at 
the statue of Queen Victoria.  DO NOT re-enter the building until advised to by 
the Controlling Officer. 
 

2. Mobile Phones 
 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Council Chamber. 
 

3. Notice of Motion 
 
A Notice of Motion other than those listed in Procedure Rule 14 must reach 
the Chief Executive ten clear days before the relevant Meeting of the Council.  
Further information on Notices of Motion can be found in Section B5, Rule 4 
of the Constitution of the Council. 

 
 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 

 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT ORS. 
N EXITING HE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Council - 24/01/24 

  
1 

COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday, 24th January, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Mayor - Councillor Simon White (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Adcock 

Allport 
Barker MBE 
Beeston 
Bettley-Smith 
Brockie 
Brown 
Bryan 
Burnett-Faulkner 
Crisp 
Dymond 
Edginton-Plunkett 
Fear 
Gorton 
 

Grocott 
Heesom 
Holland 
Fox-Hewitt 
Hutchison 
Johnson 
D Jones 
Lawley 
Northcott 
Panter 
Parker 
Reece 
Richards 
Skelding 
 

Stubbs 
Sweeney 
J Tagg 
S Tagg 
J Waring 
P Waring 
Whieldon 
Wilkes 
G Williams 
J Williams 
Wright 
Lewis 
Moss 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) S Jones and G White 
 
Officers: Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Simon McEneny Deputy Chief Executive 
 Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance / 

S151 Officer 
 Georgina Evans-Stadward Service Director -  Strategy, 

People and Performance 
 Nesta Barker Service Director - Regulatory 

Services 
 Anthony Harold Service Director - Legal & 

Governance / Monitoring Officer 
 Craig Jordan Service Director - Planning 
 
   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That, subject to the inclusion of Councillors’ Lewis and Moss 

as being in attendance, the minutes of the meeting held on 22 
November, 2023 be agreed as a correct record.  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=152&MId=3856&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/_2HYL2nbI4c


  
Council - 24/01/24 

  
2 

3. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor made one announcement: 
 
The Mayor’s Civic Mass would be held on Sunday 25 February, 2024 at the Holy 
Trinity Catholic Church, commencing at 11am.  
 

4. ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  
 
The Leader introduced a report on the Council’s Annual Report for 2022-23 which 
provided a summary of work and outcomes achieved during the first year of the 
Council’s 2022-2026 Council Plan.  Some of the achievements were outlined at 
paragraph 2.2 and expanded upon by the relevant Portfolio Holders. 
 
Councillor Gillian Williams referred to the creation of the Neighbourhood Delivery 
Team under paragraph 2.2 and asked who the people were, what they did and how 
they could be contacted. 
 
The Leader asked the Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Environment, Councillor 
Hutchinson to contact Members with the contact details of the officers and team that 
was set up under the Service Director – Neighbourhood Delivery. 
 
Councillor Gorton queried why one of the recommendations was to receive and 
consider the Annual Report for 2
[...]
:   Interim Appointment of Head of Paid Service (Chief Executive) 
 
Submitted by:   Service Director for Strategy, People and Performance 
 
Portfolios:   All 
 
Ward(s) affected:   All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report    
 
To seek approval for the interim appointment of the Head of Paid Service (Chief Executive), 
pending permanent recruitment processes.   
 

Recommendation 
 
That Council:   
 
In accordance with s4 of the Local Government & Housing Act 1989, Council confirm the 
appointment of Simon McEneny (Deputy Chief Executive) as the Council’s Interim Head of Paid 
Service (Chief Executive) with effect from 1st April 2024 on an acting up basis for a period of 3 
months or until the substantive appointment is in post, whichever is first. 
 
 

Reasons 
 
To comply with the requirement of the Local Government & Housing Act 1989 that all local 
authorities designate one of their officers as Head of Paid Service.    
 

 
1. Background 
 

1.1 Under section 4 of the Local Government and Housing Act 189; the Council has a 
statutory duty to appoint a Head of Paid Service.  
 

1.2 The Head of Paid Service has a statutory responsibility over the following matters: 
 

1.2.1 the manner in which the discharge by the authority of their different functions 

is co-ordinated; 

1.2.2 the number and grades of staff required by the authority for the discharge of 

their functions; 

1.2.3 the organisation of the authority’s staff; and 

1.2.4 the appointment and proper management of the authority’s staff. 

 
2. Issues 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



  

  
2 

 
2.1 The current Head of Paid Service and Chief Executive has tended his resignation and 

will leave his post on 31st March 2024. 
 

2.2 Although the recruitment process for a substantive appointment has commenced, it 
is unlikely that a permanent replacement will be in post from 1st April 2024. Therefore, 
an interim appointment is required to satisfy our statutory responsibilities as outlined 
above.  

 
2.3 The Council’s Deputy Chief Executive covers the duties of the Chief Executive during 

and periods of absence, and as such is well placed to cover this interim period.  To 
reflect the short-term nature of the cover arrangements, this acting up will be for a 
period of 3 months or until the substantive appointment is in post, whichever is first.  

 
2.4 If after a 3-month period, no substantive appointment is in place, this Acting Up 

arrangement will be formally reviewed. 
 
 
 
3. Recommendation 
 

3.1 In accordance with s4 of the Local Government & Housing Act 1989, Council confirm 
the appointment of Simon McEneny (Deputy Chief Executive) as the Council’s Interim 
Head of Paid Service (Chief Executive) with effect from 1st April 2024 on an acting up 
basis for a period of 3 months or until the substantive appointment is in post, 
whichever is first. 

 
 
4. Reasons 
 

4.1 To comply with statutory duties  
 
 
5. Options Considered 
 

5.1 Alternatives considered were to appoint an external interim, however this option 
would be more expensive, and potentially more disruptive for the organisation if on a 
very short-term basis as anticipated.  
 

5.2 Consideration has been given to approaching a neighbouring authority regarding a 
shared arrangement in the short term, however given the local picture currently with 
regard to workloads and existing shared arrangements, it appears unlikely that a 
mutually beneficial arrangement with another authority would be successfully agreed.  

 
5.3 The internal appointment provides short term cover with existing knowledge and 

relationships within the Authority. 
 
5.4 Short-term Acting Up arrangements support our staff development strategy as well 

as providing a solution more financially efficiently.  
 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

6.1 Under section 4 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989; the Council has a 
statutory duty to appoint a Head of Paid Service 

 
 
7. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

7.1 n/a 

Page 18



  

  
3 

 
 
8. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

8.1 The Head of Paid Service salary is £116, 530.65 pa. The Deputy Chief Executive’s 
salary is £100,380.51 
 

8.2 For the period of acting up, payment would be made at the salary of the current Head 
of Paid Service (an increase of £16, 150.14 pro rata) 

 
 
9. Major Risks & Mitigation 
 

9.1 The Council needs to ensure that it has its three statutory officers in place to comply 
with legal requirements and to demonstrate good governance.  

 
 
10. UN Sustainable Development Goals (UNSDG) 
 

10.1 There is no direct impact on UNSDGs resulting from this appointment.   
 
 

11. Key Decision Information 
 

11.1 N/A 
 
 
12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

12.1 N/A 
 
 
13. List of Appendices 

 
13.1 none 

 
 
14. Background Papers 
 

14.1 N/A 
 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO COUNCIL 

 
14th February 2024 

 
 
 
Report Title:             Interim Appointment of Returning Officer and Electoral 

Registration Officer 
 
Submitted by: Chief Executive Officer 
 
Portfolios:   All 
 
Ward(s) affected:   All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report    

 
To seek approval for the appointment of an interim appointment of the Returning Officer 
and Electoral Registration Officer pending permanent recruitment processes.   
 

Recommendation 
 
That Council:   
 
In accordance with the Representation of the People Act 1983, approve the temporary 
appointment of Anthony Harold (Monitoring Officer) to the posts of Returning Officer and 
Electoral Registration Officer as an interim arrangement, with effect from 1st April 2024  
pending permanent recruitment to the Chief Executive Officer role.  
 

Reasons 
 
To comply with the requirement of the Representation of the People Act 1983 that all local 
authorities designate a Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer. 
 

 
1. Ba
[...]
 Town Centre, and to make 
recommendations to Council to enable the projects to progress to the next stage and agreed by 
Cabinet at its meeting on 6th February 2024. 

 
Recommendation 

 
That Council:   
 
1. Notes the progress made to date by Capital&Centric on the York Place, Midway Car 

Park and The Ryecroft projects in Newcastle Town Centre; 
 

2. Approve expenditure of up to £2,649,000 to develop the three schemes to the end of 
RIBA Stage 3, and the submission of the requisite planning applications. 

 
Reasons 

 
The Council has been developing plans for several key sites across the Town Centre of 
Newcastle-under-Lyme as part of the Future High Street Fund and Town Deal Fund. 
 
This report enables progress to be made across these sites. 

 
 
1. Background 
 

1.1 As reported to previous Cabinet meetings, the Council has secured Future High 
Street Fund and Town Deal Fund for the re-development of several key regeneration 
sites across the Town Centre. In September 2023 the Council appointed 
Capital&Centric to undertake feasibility studies for the re-development of the former 
York Place Shopping Centre, of the re-development of the Midway Car Park upon its 
closure in late 2024, and the development plans for The Ryecroft site. 
 

1.2 The Process being followed with Capital&Centric, across the three development sites 
is an incremental one, with Capital&Centric having completed their initial development 
proposals (RIBA Stage 2) for each of the sites.  If the Council is satisfied with the Page 25

Agenda Item 7



  

  
2 

RIBA Stage 2 works, as summarised in this report, and in the attached Appendix, the 
Council would then use the Pagabo Framework to appoint Capital&Centric to: 
 

 Develop the scheme design and costs for each of the three sites to RIBA 
Stage 3, under an individual Pre-Development Services Agreement for each 
site. 

 Manage the procurement and delivery of re-development works at York Place 
including stripping out and retainin
[...]
5 

37 46,464 24.08 

38 47,420 24.58 

Grade 13 

39 48,474 25.13 

40 49,498 25.66 

41 50,512 26.18 

42 51,515 26.70 

43 52,563.28 27.24 

Grade 14 

44 53,641.55 27.80 

45 54,743.72 28.37 

 
 

Page 205



  
Appendix A 

  
6 

Chief Officer Pay 
 

 
 
 
 

SCALE YEAR £ per annum £ per hour 

Head of Service 1 60,040.35 31.12 

2 63,271.62 32.80 

3 66,502.89  

Skills Gateway 

Service Director 1 68,310.00 35.41 

2 71,932.50 37.28 

3 74,520.00 38.63 

Deputy Chief Executive 1 94,226.40 48.84 

2 96,278.81 49.90 

3 98,329.14 50.97 

4 100,380.51 52.03 

CEO - 116,530.65 60.40 

Page 206



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO COUNCIL 

 
14 February 2024 

 
Report Title:   War and War Widow(er)s Pension Disregard Top Up - Housing Benefit 

and Council Tax Reduction 
 
Submitted by:   Service Director - Finance & Service Director - Neighbourhood Delivery 

 
Portfolios:   Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected:   All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☐ No ☒ 

 
To seek the approval of Council for the continuing disregard of War Pensions and War Widow(er)’s 
Pension in calculating Housing Benefit entitlement and Council Tax Reduction. 

 

Recommendation 
 
That Council:   
 
approves the disregard of War Pensions and War Widow(er)’s pensions:- 
 
(a) in full as income above the statutory £10.00 per week disregard in the calculation of 

Housing Benefit entitlement and   
(b) in full as income in relation to the means tested assessment of Council Tax Reduction 

Scheme discount. 

 

Reasons 
 
A Council resolution is required to regularise the ongoing application of this benefit. This resolution 
will improve the economic wellbeing of those on lower incomes and, will help prevent 
homelessness and help meet local needs. The recipients of the disregarded benefits will have 
more financial help in paying their rent. 
 

 
1. Background 
 

1.1 Before the introduction of the Soc
[...]
low, but for the individuals concerned make a great 
difference. The approximate cost is £6,300 per annum broken down as:- 

 
Housing Benefit 2023/24 cost was £2244 

 
Council Tax Reduction 2023/24 cost was £4,100 

 

9. Major Risks & Mitigation 
 

9.1 The risk of not re-affirming the disregard, may result in external auditors challenging 
the existence of a formal resolution to do so. If this was the case, potentially war 
pensioners and war widow(er)s could lose the discretionary disregard. This may 
mean most, if not all, either having to pay some rent for the first time or having to 
pay more rent. Other than the financial impact, this is also likely to result in a 
reputational risk to the Council. 
 

Page 209



  

  
4 

9.2 Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council signed the Armed Forces Covenant in 
2018. Continuing to disregard War Pensions and War Widow(er)’s Pensions will 
demonstrate continuing commitment to the covenant. 

 
10. UN Sustainable Development Goals (UNSDG) 
 

10.1 In considering this decision, the following UN sustainable development goals will be 
considered: 

 
 

 
 
 
11. Key Decision Information 
 

11.1 This does not constitute a key decision. 
 

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

12.1 Cabinet 6 February 2024 
 

13. List of Appendices 
 

13.1 None 
 

14. Background Papers 
 

14.1 None 

Page 210



  

  

 
 
 
QUESTIONS TO THE MAYOR, CABINET MEMBERS AND COMMITTEE CHAIRS 
 
To the Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Environment: 
 

1. Leaving out a waste bin on the pavement days after a collection has been made is a 
practice which the Borough Council would want to discourage. Bins left out in this 
way block pavements with the result that passers by are often obliged to walk in the 
road. I understand that as a last resort local authorities can issue a fixed penalty if a 
bin is persistently left on a pavement. The issuing of a fixed penalty must be a last 
resort which is only applied when persuasion has failed. Can the Portfolio Holder 
outline the action or actions the Borough Council proposes to take to encourage 
householders to be good neighbours and not leave their bins out on pavements days 
after a collection has taken place? 

Cllr Richard Gorton 
…………………………………………………………………………………………….. 

 
To the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 

2. Capital & Centric’s business model based on ‘Driving value through 
ownership’ has clearly been successful for them, and will hopefully be 
successful for Newcastle. It is accepted that  the projects and their costs and 
benefits will be put through consultation and scrutiny. With ‘ownership’ comes 
responsibility - and at the moment we still own these sites. Selling them, and 
others, off to relieve ourselves of debt may or may not be appropriate in 
future-proofing ourselves financially. To make these decisions, can we be 
assured that the progression of the projects will be offered for scrutiny with full 
disclosure of any changes and modifications which arise in the course of 
realisation? 

 
Cllr Wendy Brockie 
…………………………………………………………………………………………….. 

 
 

Page 211

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 APPOINTMENT OF INTERIM HEAD OF PAID SERVICE
	6 APPOINTMENT OF INTERIM RETURNING OFFICER
	7 TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION UPDATE
	Appendix A - Capital&Centric Proposal Newcastle-under-Lyme business case pdf
	240126 2328 ryecroft MP option 12 17.17.18 copy.pdf
	0000-cover
	0150-constriants plan 03 • McCarthy+Stone plot
	7

	0151-option 12 diagram
	8

	0152-option 12 ground floor
	34

	0153-option 12 level 01
	35

	0154-option 12 level 02
	36

	0155-option 12 level 03
	37

	0156-option 12 level 04
	38

	0157-option 12 • accomodation summary
	42
	43
	44
	45

	0158-option 12 • hotel summary
	53
	56
	54
	55

	0159-option 12 • precedent 01
	0160-option 12 • precedent 02
	0161-option 12 • precedent 03

	240126 2328 york place P3[66].pdf
	Sht-1-cover
	Sht-2-qualification
	Sht-3-existing ground
	1/Sht-1

	Sht-4-existing mezzanine
	1/Sht-2

	Sht-5-existing first
	1/Sht-3

	Sht-35-proposed ground • option C1
	1/Sht-44

	Sht-36-proposed mezzanine • option C1 residential
	1/Sht-45

	Sht-37-proposed first - option C1
	1/Sht-46

	Sht-38-proposed second - option C1
	1/Sht-47

	Sht-39-option C1 - summary
	1/Sht-48
	1/Sht-49
	1/Sht-50
	1/Sht-51




	8 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET STRATEGIES 2024/25
	Capital Strategy 2024-2034
	Treasury-Management-Strategy-2024-25
	Investment Strategy 2024.25
	Commercial Strategy 2024-25

	9 PAY POLICY STATEMENT
	Pay Policy Statement 2024 2025 Appendix A

	10 WAR AND WAR WIDOW(ER)S PENSION DISREGARD TOP UP
	11 QUESTIONS TO THE MAYOR, CABINET MEMBERS AND COMMITTEE CHAIRS





Minutes of the meeting


  
Council - 14/02/24 

  
1 

COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday, 14th February, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 9.30 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Mayor - Councillor Simon White (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Adcock 

Barker MBE 
Bettley-Smith 
Brockie 
Brown 
Bryan 
Crisp 
Fear 
Gorton 
Grocott 
Heesom 
Holland 
 

Fox-Hewitt 
Hutchison 
Johnson 
D Jones 
Lawley 
Moss 
Northcott 
Panter 
Parker 
Reece 
Richards 
Skelding 
 

Stubbs 
Sweeney 
J Tagg 
S Tagg (Leader) 
J Waring 
P Waring 
Whieldon 
G White 
Wilkes 
G Williams 
J Williams 
Wright 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Allport, Beeston, Burnett-Faulkner, Dymond, 

Edginton-Plunkett, S Jones and Lewis 
 
Officers: Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Simon McEneny Deputy Chief Executive 
 Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance / 

S151 Officer 
 Georgina Evans-Stadward Service Director -  Strategy, 

People and Performance 
 Nesta Barker Service Director - Regulatory 

Services 
 Anthony Harold Service Director - Legal & 

Governance / Monitoring Officer 
 Craig Jordan Service Director - Planning 
 
   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January, 2024 be 

agreed as a correct record.  
 

3. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=152&MId=3857&Ver=4
https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=152&MId=3857&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/YMeEh8KV0Ow


  
Council - 14/02/24 

  
2 

The Mayor made one announcement: 
 
The Mayor’s Civic Mass would be held on Sunday 25 February, 2024 at the Holy 
Trinity Catholic Church, commencing at 11am.  
 
 
For the next two items, Simon McEneny and Anthony Harold left the room 
 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF INTERIM HEAD OF PAID SERVICE  
 
The Leader introduced a report regarding the appointment of Simon McEneny as the 
Interim Head of Paid Service. 
 
Resolved: That, in accordance with s4 of the Local Government & Housing Act 

1989, Council confirm the appointment of Simon McEneny (Deputy 
Chief Executive) as the Council’s Interim Head of Paid Service (Chief 
Executive) with effect from 1st April 2024 on an acting up basis for a 
period of 3 months or until the substantive appointment is in post, 
whichever is first.  

 
Watch the debate here 
 
 
 

5. APPOINTMENT OF INTERIM RETURNING OFFICER  
 
The Leader introduced a report regarding the appointment of Anthony Harold as the 
Interim Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer. 
 
Resolved: That, in accordance with the Representation of the People Act 1983, 

approve the temporary appointment of Anthony Harold (Monitoring 
Officer) to the posts of Returning Officer and Electoral Registration 
Officer as an interim arrangement, with effect from 1st April 2024 
pending permanent recruitment to the Chief Executive Officer role.  

 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION UPDATE  
 
The Leader introduced a report providing an update on the progress made by 
Capital&Centric on York Place, The Midway car park and the Ryecroft projects which 
had been agreed by Cabinet on 6 February, 2024. 
 
The Leader made reference to the Members briefing that had taken place where 
questions were answered.  The new car park was currently under construction and 
York Place was being taken to the next stage.  Also, there were plans for the Midway 
to be repurposed as apartments.  Working with partners made the scheme more 
affordable and would move forward in stages. 
 
Councillor Sweeney stated that the spending on the developments was £2.649m to 
take it to the planning permission stage.  Of that amount, £2,185,678 was Future 
High Street Fund and £326,338 was from Aspire.  The actual Council money was 
£136,984. 
 

https://youtu.be/YMeEh8KV0Ow?t=129
https://youtu.be/YMeEh8KV0Ow?t=237


  
Council - 14/02/24 

  
3 

Members felt that this was good progress for the town centre and looked forward to 
seeing the next steps. Bringing people in to live in the town was welcomed. 
 
Councillor Brockie, referring to Appendix C – item 7, asked for clarification of the 
arrangements for maintaining the green spaces around the development. 
 
The Leader stated that there was a Planning process with obligations which would 
determine future maintenance. 
 
Councillor Richards asked about the Midway car park, stating that previously, 
Members had been informed that the car park was in a poor state of repair and 
needed to be demolished. However, the suggestion now was that it was fit to live in 
so why was this now the case? 
 
The Leader stated that £2m had been spent on the car park dealing with concrete 
issues and Capital&Centric’s ideas for the site could be groundbreaking.  There was 
information available including previous Cabinet reports on the Midway. 
 
Councillor Fox-Hewitt had previously asked for the Feasibility Studies and 
Consultation reports to be shared with Members and asked if this had been done.  
The Deputy Chief Executive confirmed that they had been shared with Councillor 
Fox-Hewitt. 
 
Councillor Dave Jones stated that there had been some concerns over appropriate 
scrutiny of the report and had considered a call-in.  However, the all-members teams 
briefing had answered many of those concerns.  Councillor Jones stated that he 
would like to see more of those briefings taking place. 
 
Councillor John Williams felt that members should have been given the opportunity to 
meet Capital&Centric or attend a site vist to one of their developments. 
 
The Leader stated that a document had been attached to the Cabinet agenda and at 
the members briefing which outlined Capital& Centric’s history and current projects. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the progress made to date by Capital&Centric on the 

York Place, Midway Car Park and The Ryecroft projects in 
Newcastle Town Centre, be noted;  

 
(ii) That, expenditure of up to £2,649,000 to develop the 

three schemes to the end of RIBA Stage 3, and the 
submission of the requisite planning applications, be 
approved.  

 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET STRATEGIES 2024/25  
 
The Leader introduced the report and moved the recommendations which set out the 
recommendations of Cabinet for Revenue and Capital Budgets for 2024/25.   
 
The Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 to 2028/29, Capital Strategy for 
2024/34, the Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25, Investment Strategy 
2024/25 and the Commercial Strategy for 2024/25 were also recommended for 
approval. 

https://youtu.be/YMeEh8KV0Ow?t=382


  
Council - 14/02/24 

  
4 

 
Following a debate, a named vote was taken in respect of the proposed budget: 
 

ADCOCK Y GROCOTT ABSTAIN SKELDING Y 

ALLPORT ABSENT HEESOM Y STUBBS N 

BARKER Y HOLLAND Y SWEENEY Y 

BEESTON ABSENT HUTCHISON Y J TAGG Y 

BETTLEY-SMITH Y JOHNSON Y S TAGG Y 

BROCKIE ABSTAIN D JONES N J WARING Y 

BROWN  ABSTAIN S JONES ABSENT P WARING Y 

BRYAN Y LAWLEY ABSENT WHIELDON Y 

BURNETT-
FAULKNER 

ABSENT LEWIS ABSENT G WHITE Y 

CRISP Y MOSS ABSTAIN S WHITE Y 

DYMOND ABSENT NORTHCOTT Y WILKES Y 

EDGINGTON-
PLUNKETT 

ABSENT PANTER Y G WILLIAMS N 

FEAR Y PARKER Y J WILLIAMS N 

FOX-HEWITT N REECE ABSTAIN WRIGHT ABSTAIN 

GORTON ABSTAIN RICHARDS ABSTAIN   

 

In Favour (Y) –  23 

Against (N) – 5 

Abstain – 8 
  
Resolved:  That recommendations (a) to (o), as set out in Appendix ‘1’ of the 

agenda report be approved. 
Watch the debate here 

 
 
 

8. PAY POLICY STATEMENT  
 
The Leader introduced a report seeking Council’s approval of the Pay Policy 
Statement for 2024/25.   
 

https://youtu.be/YMeEh8KV0Ow?t=1334


  
Council - 14/02/24 

  
5 

This was an annual requirement of the Localism Act, 2011 setting out the 
remuneration of chief officers and the lowest paid employees and the changes in 
roles and titles of senior officers.   
 
Resolved: That the Pay Policy Statement, as attached at Appendix A to the 

report, be approved with a view to it being published on the Council’s 
website by 31 March, 2024 . 

 
Watch the debate here 
 
 

9. WAR AND WAR WIDOW(ER)S PENSION DISREGARD TOP UP  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth introduced a 
report seeking approval for the continuing disregard of War Pensions and War 
Widow(er)’s Pension in calculating Housing Benefit entitlement and Council 
Tax Reduction. 
 
Resolved: That the disregard of War Pensions and War Widow(er)’s 

pensions, be approved:-  
(a) in full as income above the statutory £10.00 per week 

disregard in   the calculation of Housing Benefit 
entitlement and  

(b) in full as income in relation to the means tested 
assessment of Council Tax Reduction Scheme discount. 

 
Watch the debate here  

 
10. QUESTIONS TO THE MAYOR, CABINET MEMBERS AND COMMITTEE CHAIRS  

 
Two questions were received: 
 
1)  Question from Councillor Gorton to the Portfolio Holder for Sustainable 

Environment: 
 

“Leaving out a waste bin on the pavement days after a collection has 
been made is a practice which the Borough Council would want to 
discourage. Bins left out in this way block pavements with the result 
that passers by are often obliged to walk in the road. I understand that 
as a last resort local authorities can issue a fixed penalty if a bin is 
persistently left on a pavement. The issuing of a fixed penalty must be 
a last resort which is only applied when persuasion has failed. Can the 
Portfolio Holder outline the action or actions the Borough Council 
proposes to take to encourage householders to be good neighbours 
and not leave their bins out on pavements days after a collection has 
taken place? “ 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Environment stated that there had been a 
long standing issue in some areas of the Borough where wheelie bins were 
left out in the street between collections, thus causing an obstruction.  The 
Councils Mobile Multi Function Team and the Recycling and Waste Team 
were now working to raise awareness with households and had put together a 

https://youtu.be/YMeEh8KV0Ow?t=3869
https://youtu.be/YMeEh8KV0Ow?t=3947


  
Council - 14/02/24 

  
6 

three stage process of education, warning and ultimately, a fixed penalty 
notice. 
 
Education would be in the form of written literature and possibly a verbal or 
first written warning. The street or repeat offender households could be 
leafleted.  This would explain the range of waste collection and recycling 
services and also to place their bins on the street at certain times for 
collection, removing them afterwards. 
 
Stage two would be a warning, which would be a repeat of the education 
process but also a Notice of Intent of any repeat offence. 
 
Stage three would be a Fixed Penalty Notice of £60.  The MMF Team worked 
on these when it was founded in 2023, reviewing issues such as dog fouling, 
fly tipping and residents duty of care regarding their waste management.  The 
Fixed Penalty fees and charges would be decided by Cabinet, then reviewed, 
debated and amended where necessary and endorsed by the Licensing and 
Public Protection Committee.   
 
At present, education seemed to be working, with no Fixed Penalty Fees 
having been issued. 
 
Councillor Gorton asked a supplementary question: 
 
“Could the Portfolio Holder give assurance that resources would be available 
to underpin the action that had been outlined?” 
 
The Portfolio Holder confirmed that resources would be provided. 
  
 

2)  Question from Councillor Brockie to the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town 
Centres and Growth: 

 

“Capital & Centric’s business model based on ‘Driving value through 
ownership’ has clearly been successful for them, and will hopefully be 
successful for Newcastle. It is accepted that the projects and their costs 
and benefits will be put through consultation and scrutiny. With 
‘ownership’ comes responsibility - and at the moment we still own these 
sites. Selling them, and others, off to relieve ourselves of debt may or 
may not be appropriate in future-proofing ourselves financially. To 
make these decisions, can we be assured that the progression of the 
projects will be offered for scrutiny with full disclosure of any changes 
and modifications which arise in the course of realisation?”  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth stated that the 
Capital&Centric proposals had been taken through a special, all members 
briefing on 5 February and proposals and suggestions for all elements of 
regeneration of the town centre were taken to every Economy and Place 
Scrutiny Committee.  The paper on the regeneration plans for the town centre 
had also been discussed this evening at this meeting.  Proposals would 
continue to be put forward for future scrutiny, as had been done throughout 
the development. 
 
Councillor Brockie asked a supplementary question: 



  
Council - 14/02/24 

  
7 

 
“Was it possible to have a meeting at some stage, where all Councillors could 
actually get to meet Capital& Centric and share the vision as it was felt that 
not enough information had been received and it should be approached with 
caution, if not suspicion” 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth stated that 
Capital&Centric were an excellent company. They were visionary and 
their ideas for the town centre were superb and he had no qualms 
about recommending them.  
 

Watch the debate here 
 

11. RECEIPT OF PETITIONS  
 
No petitions were received. 
 

12. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
Members were informed that Martin Hamilton, the Chief Executive Officer was 
leaving the Authority.   
 
The Leader, Councillor Dave Jones, Councillor John Williams and Councillor 
Stephen Sweeney paid tribute to Martin who then responded with thanks. 
 
Watch the tributes here 
 

13. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There were no confidential items. 
 
 

 
Mayor - Councillor Simon White 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 10.53 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/YMeEh8KV0Ow?t=4031
https://youtu.be/YMeEh8KV0Ow?t=4422

